

City of Coconut Creek

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 2022- Name: HVAC Services for Government Center Redundant

Chiller

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 8/18/2022 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 9/8/2022 Final action: 9/8/2022

Title: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A

CONTRACTOR SERVICES WORK AUTHORIZATION WITH MASTER MECHANICAL SERVICES, INC. TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL A NEW REDUNDANT HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR

CONDITIONING (HVAC) CHILLER AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTER.

Sponsors: Public Works Department

185

Indexes: City Hall, Public Works, Resolution, Work Authorization

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESOLUTION 2022-185-Govt Ctr HVAC Chiller Replacement Work Auth., 2. WORK

AUTHORIZATION-Govt Ctr HVAC Chiller Replacement, 3. EXHIBIT A TO WORK AUTHORIZATION-Contr. Props.-Govt Ctr HVAC Chiller, 4. BACKUP-Original HVAC Svcs Agrmt-RFP No. 02-23-22-10

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

9/8/2022 1 City Commission

AGENDA ITEM REPORT

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A CONTRACTOR SERVICES WORK AUTHORIZATION WITH MASTER MECHANICAL SERVICES, INC. TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL A NEW REDUNDANT HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING (HVAC) CHILLER AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTER.

BACKGROUND:

The Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) Operating and Capital Improvement Budget, which was approved by the City of Coconut Creek City Commission on September 26, 2019, through Ordinance No. 2019-032, included the replacement of the redundant HVAC chiller at the Government Center through the HVAC Replacement Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Staff has received a quote from a HVAC services contractor, who has an existing agreement with the City and is ready to proceed with the project following approval by the City Commission.

DISCUSSION:

The existing backup HVAC chiller has exceeded its useful life and is in need of replacement. This unit will ultimately become the primary chiller for the Government Center, and it is critical that we have a redundant system to cover any potential mechanical failures.

Master Mechanical Services, Inc. was awarded a contract by the City as the primary vendor for HVAC services through RFP No. 02-23-22-10. Master Mechanical Services, Inc. provided a proposal in the amount of \$262,574.99 for the purchase and installation of a redundant HVAC chiller at the

File #: RES 2022-185, Version: 1

Government Center. The project will be completed within one hundred eighty (180) days following Commission approval of this resolution and issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT:

REVENUES: \$ 0

EXPENDITURES: \$ 262,574.99

BUDGETED? Yes

NOTES: Funding is available from Account No. 3971539-6754, HVAC Replacement CIP.